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Hnn'bla Mr . K.Obayya, Member(R)
(BY Hﬂﬁ -MI‘ -K 'Dbayya,a om - )

This application under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1285 pas been filed
for satiing asjide the order dated 10.5.1938(&nnaxure—2)
jssued by General Nanégar(P),N-E;Railuay.ﬁorakhpur tig
notifying the result of selections to the post of |

Office Superintencdent-11 (G2 11) on scale Rs, g

1600~ 2600/- and for declaration that the applicant {
is selected to the said post . . A
s Briefly statdd the facts of the caSe are

|
as follows; |

4
The applicant. is a Head clerk{Rs ,1400-2300/=)

in the office of Chief Personnal grficer (CePO),NeEe -
Rpiluay,Borakhpur. He appeared at the selection for |
promotion to the post of 0.5.11 held in 1986,  The

selection consisted of a uritten examimetion and

jntervisu. To be succaﬁﬁful at selection a candidata
is required to Secule 60% in the written axaminat1un
snd also 604 in the agjregate including interview marks .
The applicant was successful at the uritten exgmination

.nd was called For intervieu held on 29.2,88. The

|
results of the selection were notified on, 10.,6.,1968 j
: ; il.- 3 1|
(Annexure-2) the 1ist contained 22 names, but the name 5
. . - ) 4

of the applicant was nect included in that }ist of I
¥

i

succassful candidates ,

3. 1t is conlended by the appl:canp that total

‘marks for interpiew are 20, anc the é%teruiau ‘ %




= Dt
consists of 4 heads,namely Personality, Address,

Leadership,Academic/Techincal Qualfication. For

each'head the maximum marks are 5, he is eligible for 5 F

marks under the head-academic qualification. He was
awsrded a total of 9 marks for interview which shows

that only 4 marks were given under the other three

heads. This according to the applicant is arbitrary and !

on subjective assessment. He should have been given

15 marks out of 20 for interview. The applicant alleges
that he was given 57 marks total in the acgregate, thus

falling short of selection by 3 mirks end he woauld

have been ‘selected : 1f merks were avizrded correctly.

A% The application has been ccntested by tie
respondents . According Lo them selectilions were made

in accordance with the instructions of the Railway
Board. The applicant has not represented against
Constitution of the Selection Board, on the oOther
hand he-appeared at the selection and had been

dec lared unsuc&essful, he can challenge the selection
and Law of estoppel and acquisance will apply. It 1is
stated that the 4 heads namely Personality, leadership,
Address, Aczdemic & Techincal Qualifications gare
considered under one head for award of marks and that
there is no break up of the te ads for.awarding marks
seperately on each head and it is éhe objective
satisfaction of the Members to assess the applicant and
award marks. It is also stated that there is no

bar for evalustingtthe answer book by the same person
setting up the question paper. It is their case

that the applicant has not secured marks necessary
to be declared successful and consequently he was

not included in the 1list of successful candidates.
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. stand taken in the claim patitinn andfﬁrf_“f i

e N

aelaetinrluas not made in accnrdanea uibh R V; e

; ; :w- ::-';':m'
¥E _ Ge UB have heard the counsel of the parties, g o

Ue have alsu carafully gone through the record,
coniroversy is whéther the selections were he ld prﬂpefly
in aeccordance-with rules and whether the applicant merlted
‘more marks in Personality,hddress,ieadership,etc, tﬁ!n
what was auarded to him by the Selsction cdmmitteg. Walre g
have e vamined therproécedings: of thesdelection committee. &?
The committee consisted of 3 officer%. Pratﬁp Singh, -l}
Dy. C.2./Flénning, Balram Singh Dy. C.M.E./Diesel and |
kundan Chaudhary Dy C.P.0./W.J.eU. In para 3 of the
TP proceedincs dated 7.4,88 it is indicated that 40

€ andidates, who qualified’ in the written test were called

___to appesxr in Viva='OC held on 29.2.88 and <on 25.3,86

and all the cundidates except T.P.Dubey appeared and

Shri Dubey could not appesrd =5 he was under Police

P i

Custody. The selection ccmmittee recommended list of

r b

21 c.ndidates ineluding one S.C. for ampane lment to the

post of C.A.II on provisional basis gnd it would eppear
that the panel was approved by c.p.O, on 12.4.88. The :
5 marksheet shows that morks iere awarded under the heweds, |
| record of service,seniority, pErﬂuﬁﬂlitY,ﬁddIEE“.@tC,

written tests and viva voCa, Bi%%he selected candidates
sdcured. 60% and .rkove <nd the applicant secured 57 marks .
Thus ¥he record tle :wrly shoss that the applicant has not
: secured the prnscrihed qualifying marks of 6UX. |
v COn:EquEntly'hﬁ 7493Bcted. n the wuﬁstlun whether ;_r

under
~ seperate markgshould he awarded _/1 the head,persmullty

addrese,leadership etc it was contention Glf the learned

dounsel for the respondents that there are no instz:.ua'tims?f‘;

&




EUCAAIREERLCTE. Y T TVT T

l " g |
.{‘II_:'- E
b A

. : . " = I- - .‘.___..' ..: . -'l.r-
' - o et ""i "
. , L | T o ol
b - g ] 1 n , . ..-:;: - J-Iﬁ-

v

consisted of Senior Officers and the cin.;fEfH

Railway Board. Copies of which are available as |
& annexures, to the claim petition and the Rej '-"iﬂder-.- i ;-_»

We have not come across any instruction to the effec'ﬁ

that each head, Personglity,leadership,Address etc

J

should be assessed and given marks seperately. The
learned counsel for the applicent also has not brought
to our notice any instruction in this regard. In tﬁe
absence of any instruction to the contrary we do not
consider that awarding of marks for leadership,:. -. . i il
Personality etc under cne hecad can be construed as

irregular. v e

f 7, The applicant has annexed copies of circulars
issued by the Railway Board from time to time on the
subject of 8clections to va;r'iﬂus posts® The circular
dated 29.4.1963 mentions that Fersonality,address and
leadership etc should be assessed in viva voca test and i
in case where written test is not held for professional

x

ability gquestions could be asked in'viva-voc% with

practical bias. The circular issued by G.M.,dated

6.7.1987 mentions that marks sho;lQLe awarded by the
membefs seperately under different heads. The
Railway Board instruction dated 5.12.84 lays. domn,
that marks awarded: for seniority shousld be added to
the written test and if a candidate gets 60% by

such addition he should be called for interview,thcugh
in the final reckoning seniority marks so added only

to determine eligitility for interview, showld not be

counted for arlving at the overall aggregate marks
obtained by a candidate. The letter of General

Manager,N.E.Railway dated 3.4.87 is to the effect that
a member of the selecti

committe who sets  the
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:!; eva luating the answer book. |
~ observed, however, that the entire Board 15 58

responsible for the selection pruceedings. ::éffﬁf

'12 _ 8. The above instructions are in the nature Of;fﬁﬁ;ﬁ-
| guidelines for the selection committees to ba-fOIkaﬁéd%;fi.
It is,'ﬂowever, the selection committee as a body which -%
is responsible for selection proceedings. In this case ;
the selection committee for assessing the candidates has
made assessment by unanimouf approval snd merely bec&use
there is only o¢ne marking by the committee as a whole and

that individual members have not given msrks seperately

the proceedings cannot be held tohave been vitiated

unless it is shown that they were in grave error and fa'ilec1

<ol Pt to adhere to statutory provisions relating to the =
selections. It is well settled that there cannot be

? - a judicial review as to the assessm&n?%y the selection

committee .hich is an expert body. The Tribunal cannot &=

B0 benind the assessment made by the selection committee

and make its own assessment.

9. Admittedly the applicant has failed to jualify in

the selection and thaet for the reasons discussed above

we donot see thst there is any irrequlerity af illegality
committed by the selection committee in the selection
proceedings. In these circumstances we are of the
cpinion that the application is without any merit and is
liable to0 be dismissed. Accordingly the apglication is

dismissed with no order as to costs.,

D me/
_b(f Member(J) mbe x (A

%Se ptember,1991. ’
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